
March 2023 

Pray for the Strength and Health of Legacy Church 

Revelations 3:1-6, the words of the Lord to the church in Sardis were a wake-up 

call to His sleeping bride, who had forgotten her commitment to her lover and 

had not been found faithful in fulfilling her duties. Still today, the Lord is calling 

His church to awaken from her slumber and strengthen that which remains and is 

about to die. Just like the five foolish virgins who took no extra oil for their lamps 

(Matthew 25:1-13), the Lord is calling out to awaken His bride before the lamps 

go out. There are unfinished works to be completed (Revelations 3:2). The Lord 

is calling to His church to remember the truth she had once received and heard, 

holding fast to it. We are losing the truth to culture, society, politics, and the cares 

of life. We are so complacent and lukewarm, that we have lost our zeal and 

desires. No wonder we do not see much of God’s movement in our days. The 

Bridegroom is calling to His bride “AWAKE”. 

 

❖ Pray for Growth in Unity: 

● Wednesday, March 1 | John 17:20-23 - The desire of our Lord is for His 

church to be in oneness of heart, just as He and the Father are one. Let us 

pray that we will be one just as Jesus and the Father are one. 

● Thursday, March 2 | Ephesians 4:1-6 and 1 Peter 3:8 - Pray that the Lord 

will keep us in unity of the Spirit, binding us together in peace. 

● Friday, March 3 | Matthew 12:25 - A house divided against itself cannot 

stand. If there is division among us as a church how do we stand to fight 

the enemy? Let us pray that the Lord will bind us together as one. 

● Saturday, March 4 | Ecclesiastes 4:9-12 - Scripture says “Two are better 

than one, because they have a good reward for their labor….” Pray that we 

will all work together as one to achieve more for the Lord.  

● Sunday, March 5 | Genesis 11:6 - There is power in unity and in 

agreement, nothing is impossible when we are united. Pray that the Lord 

will give His church one language, and one mind.  

● Monday, March 6 | Psalm 133:1-3 - “How good and pleasant it is for 

brethren to dwell in unity….there the Lord commands his blessings, even 

life everlasting.” Pray that as we dwell in unity, we will experience eternal 

life. 

● Tuesday, March 7 | Romans 15:4-6 - Pray that the glory of the Lord will be 

seen in His church, as we dwell in unity. 



● Wednesday, March 8 | Philippians 2:1-4 - Pray that we will look out for the 

best interest of others, and in humility, we will value others above 

ourselves.  

● Thursday, March 9 | Colossians 3:12-15- Pray that the Lord will bind us 

together in Love. 

● Friday, March 10 | Amos 3:3 - Pray that there will be agreement among 

God’s people. 

● Saturday, March 11 | 2 Chronicles 30:12 - Pray that the hand of God will 

be on His people to give us unity of mind to follow His words.  

 

❖ Pray for Spiritual Maturity:  

● Sunday, March 12 | 1 Peter 2:2 - Pray that we will desire and seek the 

pure, undiluted milk of the Word of God so we can grow in our walk with 

the Lord. 

● Monday, March 13 | Hebrews 5:14 - There is so much the Lord wants to 

reveal to His church, so much that He is calling us into. Let us pray that we 

will be mature enough to receive His words.  

● Tuesday, March 14 | Hebrews 12:1 - Pray that we will lay aside every 

hindrance and sin that easily ensnares us.  

● Wednesday, March 15 | 2 Peter 3:18 - Pray that we will grow in grace and 

the knowledge of our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ.  

● Thursday, March 16 | Ephesians 4:13-15 - Pray that we will grow in every 

way more and more like Christ, attaining the full measure of Christ.  

● Friday, March 17 | Ephesians 1:17 - Let us pray for the spirit of wisdom 

and revelations in the knowledge of Him.  

● Saturday, March 18 | Psalm 92:12-14 - Pray that we will grow and flourish 

in the court of our God.  

 

❖ Pray that Those Who Turn to Christ are Strengthened: 

● Sunday, March 19 | Luke 22:32 - Pray for the faith of those who turn to 

Christ not to fail, but that they will be strengthened.  

● Monday, March 20 | Hebrews 12:1 - Pray that they will all run with 

endurance, the race that is set before them. 

● Tuesday, March 21 | 1 Corinthians 9:24-27 - Pray that the Lord will help 

them to run with a purpose.  

● Wednesday, March 22 | Matthew 24:12-13 - Pray that their love for the 

Father will not grow cold, but will stand firm till the end.  



● Thursday, March 23 | Colossians 2:6-7 - Pray that they will be rooted and 

built up in Christ.  

● Friday, March 24 | Hebrews 13:21 - Pray that the Lord will make them 

perfect in every good work to do His will, working in them that which is 

pleasing in His sight.  

● Saturday, March 25 | John 17:12,15 - Pray that the Lord will keep them till 

the end. Pray that the Lord will keep them from the evil one. 

 

❖ Pray for Those Inside & Outside our Church Who are Going 

Through Sickness – be that Physical, Emotional, or Spiritual: 

● Sunday, March 26 | Isaiah 53:5 - Pray that, by the stripes of Jesus, they 

are healed of every form of sickness. 

● Monday, March 27 | John 8:36 - Whom the Son set free is free indeed, 

declare over everyone that is held bound by one form of sickness or 

disease that they are free in the name of Jesus.  

● Tuesday, March 28 | Malachi 4:2 - Pray that the Lord will arise with healing 

for His people. 

● Wednesday, March 29 | Matthew 4:23 - Pray that the Lord will move 

among His people to heal and to deliver.  

● Thursday, March 30 | 1 John 3:8 - Pray that the Lord will destroy all the 

works of the devil in the midst of God’s people.  

● Friday, March 31 | Philippians 2:10-11 - Pray that sicknesses, diseases, 

and mental illness will bow to the name of Jesus.  


